

## CITY OF FALLON

## REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION

| DATE SUBMITTED<br>AGENDA DATE:<br>TO:<br>FROM:<br>AGENDA ITEM<br>TITLE: | December 17, 2024 The Honorable City C Elsie Lee, Deputy City Consideration of appli Comstock Casino for a Fallon Comstock Casi |  |                         |
|---|---|--|-------------------------|
| TYPE OF ACTION REQUESTED:   |   |  |                         |
| Res   | olution   |  | Ordinance               |
|   | mal Action/Motion   |  | Other – Discussion Only |

RECOMMENDED COUNCIL ACTION: Motion to approve application and to issue a non-restricted gaming license to Fallon Comstock Casino Corporation dba Comstock Casino located at 1975 S. Taylor Street.

DISCUSSION: Fallon Comstock Casino Corporation dba Comstock Casino has made application for a non-restricted gaming license for 35 slot machines for Fallon Comstock Casino Corporation dba Comstock Casino to be located at 1975 S. Taylor Street. A non-restricted gaming license is a privileged license that allows the licensee to operate a gambling establishment within the City of Fallon. "Non-restricted gaming license" has the meaning of non-restricted license or non-restricted operation as set forth in NRS 463.0177 as it may from time to time be amended.

The application has been reviewed by Police Chief Ron Wenger, City Engineer Derek Zimney, Deputy City Attorney Trent deBraga and Deputy City Clerk Elsie Lee and has been recommended for approval with conditions.

FISCAL IMPACT: Annual gaming license fee revenue.

FUNDING SOURCE: n/a

PREPARED BY: Elsie Lee, Deputy City Clerk